



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario*, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

THOS. WALKER
COUNTY CLERK
TREASURER



DRAWER 1550
PICTON, ONTARIO
KOK 2TO

REGISTERED

March 10, 1982

The Ontario Heritage Foundation 77 Bloor Street West Toronto, Ontario M7A 2R9

Dear Sirs

Pursuant to Section 29 sub. (6)(A)(ii) of the Heritage Act, I enclose an original copy of By-Law #1500 of the County of Prince Edward designating property known as 290 Main Street, Wellington, Ontario as an historic site.

Yours very truly

Thomas Walker

Clerk-Treasurer Administrator

TW:pr

COUNTY OF PRINCE EDWARD BY-LAW NO. 1500

A BY-LAW TO DESIGNATE THE PROPERTY KNOWN MUNICIPALLY AS 290 MAIN STREET, WELLINGTON, ONTARIO AS BEING OF HISTORICAL VALUE AND INTEREST.

WHEREAS Section 29 of the Ontario Heritage Act, Chapter 337 R.S.O. 1980 authorizes the Council of a municipality to enact by-laws to designate real property, including all buildings and structures thereon, to be of architectural or historical interest and value.

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the County of Prince Edward has caused to be served on the owners of the lands and premises known as Wellington Community Historical Museum, lot 26, plan 8 of the Village of Wellington, Wellington, Ontario and upon the Ontario Heritage Foundation, notice of intention to so designate the aforesaid real property and has caused such notice of intention to be published in a newspaper having general circulation in the municipality once for 3 consecutive weeks and;

WHEREAS no notice of objection to the proposed designation has been served on the Clerk of the municipality.

THEREFORE THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF PRINCE EDWARD enacts as follows:

- 1. There shall be designated as being of historical value and interest the real property known as "The Wellington Community Historical Museum" at 290 Main Street, Wellington, Ontario, being lot 26, plan 8 of the Village of Wellington.
- 2. The County Clerk is hereby authorized to cause a copy of this by-law to be registered against the property described in Schedule "A" hereto attached.
- 3. The Clerk is hereby authorized to cause a copy of this by-law to be served on the owner of the aforesaid property and on the Ontario Heritage Foundation and to cause a notice of the passing of this by-law to be published in a newspaper having general circulation in the municipality once for each of three consecutive weeks.

READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED at Picton, Ontario this 16th day of February, 1982.

CLERK

WARDEN /



SCHEDULE "A"

ALL AND SINGULAR THAT certain parcel or tract of land and premises situate, lying and being in the Village of Wellington in the County of Prince Edward and being composed of Lot 26 and part of Lot 27 according to Donevan & Smith's Registered Plan No. 8 for the Village of Wellington, which said parcel may be more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING where an iron bar is planted in the northerly limit of Main Street distant 132 feet 5 5/8 inches on a bearing of south 85 degrees 41 minutes west from the intersection of the north limit of Main Street and the west limit of Wharf Street in said Village;

THENCE continuing south 85 degrees 41 minutes west a distance of 60 feet 8 5/8 inches to an iron bar planted in the north limit of Main Street;

THENCE north 5 degrees 36 minutes west a distance of 164 feet 10 1/4 inches to an iron bar planted;

THENCE north 85 degrees 41 minutes east a distance of 71 feet 9 3/8 inches to an iron bar planted;

THENCE south 1 degree 46 minutes east a distance of 165.0 feet to the place of beginning.